
 

 

                                                         
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of meeting of  

Cabinet (Calling-In) 
 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Simpson-Laing (Vice-

Chair), Crisp, Cunningham-Cross, Levene, Looker, 
Merrett and Williams 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 November 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation 
It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on 24 November 2014.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  

 



    
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

3. Called-in Item: Rewiring of Public Services: Business 
Case for Children's Services  (Pages 1 - 136) 

 

 To reconsider the decisions taken by  the Cabinet on  
7 October 2014 regarding the above item, following a request 
to do so by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) at their meeting on 31 October 2014.                
  

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Jill Pickering 
Contact Details:  

 Telephone : 01904 552061 

 E-mail : jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Cabinet (Calling – In) Meeting       25 November 2014 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 

 
Called-in Item: Rewiring of Public Services: Business Case for 
Children’s Services 

Summary  
 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made 

by the Cabinet on 7 October 2014 in relation to the Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills Transformation Programme. In 
particular in relation to the Business Cases for Early Years, Services 
to Young People and the School Improvement and Skills Service 
which included proposals for the transfer of services for young people 
from Castlegate to West Offices. 

2. The report also sets out the decision of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management (Calling-In) Committee (CSMC) which considered the 
call-in of the Cabinet’s decisions, at their meeting held on 31 October 
2014 and asks Cabinet to re-consider its original decision based on 
the reasons for the call-in and the comments made by the CSMC 
(Calling-In) meeting. 

Background 
 
3. An extract from the Decision Sheet issued after the Cabinet meeting is 

attached as Annex A to this report. This sets out the decision taken by 
the Cabinet on the called-in item. The original report to the Cabinet 
meeting on the called-in item is attached as Annex B to this report. 

 
4.    Cabinet’s decision was called in, firstly, by Councillors Brooks, 

Douglas and Doughty for review by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for call-in, for the following reasons: 
 

 The current location of Castlegate is far less imposing than for 
example West Offices and the move would therefore be worse for 
young and especially disengaged people  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 It is at odds with the Health & Wellbeing Strategy & Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and their emhphasis on the greater need for 
counselling as a preventative service.  

 It flies in the face of the government parity of esteem for mental 
health services.  
 

 There has been inadequate consultation with the most affected 
groups. 

 

 The budgetary savings may not materialise if, as a result of the 
change of location, the currant uptake of the service is not 
maintained and the number of Not in Employment, Education or 
Training (NEETS) rises. 

 
The decision was subsequently called in by Councillors Aspden, 
D’Agorne and Runciman for review also by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for call-in. These Members were opposed to 
the decision to close Castlegate and re-locate the remaining services to 
West Offices for the following reasons: 

  

 When Castlegate opened 2007, it brought together a number of 
agencies and different funding streams to offer a comprehensive 
support service for young people in a user-friendly, accessible and 
flexible location. 

  

 Through offering effective support and advice the centre has an 
outstanding track-record of helping keep young people safe, healthy, 
off drugs, out of the criminal justice system, in suitable 
accommodation and in work. 

  

 This effective early-intervention is crucial in many areas, including 
mental health where half of all diagnosable conditions start by the 
age of 14 and 75% by the age of 21.  

  

 The closure of Castlegate, cuts in services, and the re-location of 
remaining services to West Offices jeopardises all this work and 
abandons the commitment to effective early-intervention. 

  

 West Offices – a large, public and corporate building – is not a 
suitable location for the services which will remain. 

  

 This decision has been taken with little consultation or prior notice 
and without properly considering alternatives. 

  

Page 2



 We would urge Cabinet to withdraw the proposal and, at the very 
least, delay the closure of Castlegate in order to ensure that other 
options, such as suitable co-location with another service, can be 
considered.    

 
5. Consideration was given to the reasons for call-in of the Cabinet 

decision at the CSMC (Calling-In) meeting on 31 October 2014. 
Having heard from two of the Calling-In members, a number of 
speakers who expressed their opposition to the proposals, the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills and the Cabinet 
Members concerned the following decision was made: 

 
Resolved: That Option B be approved and that the decision of 

Cabinet be referred back with a recommendation that 
Cabinet withdraws the proposals and delays the closure 
of Castlegate in order to allow time for Officer's to bring 
forward a report detailing all options, including a suitable 
location and alternative funding options and for these 
options to be properly considered and consulted upon. 

 
6. A petition opposed to the changes at Castlegate was handed to the 

Chair of the CSMC (Calling-In) at the meeting on 31 October 2014, 
together with details of the signatories comments (Annex C). The 
petition contained over 1,600 signatures, requesting the Council 
Leader to ‘Review the decision to remove the provision of holistic 
information, support and counselling for young people 16-25 in York, 
provided by Support Workers, Careers Advisors and Counsellors at 
Castlegate.’ Link attached 
http://www.change.org/p/james-alexander-review-the-decision-to-
remove-the-provision-of-holistic-information-support-and-counselling-
for-young-people-16-25-in-york-provided-by-support-workers-careers-
advisors-and-counsellors-at-castlegate 
 

7. Receipt of this petition was also reported to the Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee, at their meeting held on 10 
November 2014, in accordance with the Council’s new petitions 
arrangements agreed by Council on 9 October 2014. The Committee 
agreed to forward the petition to the Cabinet (Calling-In) meeting for 
consideration in conjunction with the recommendations of the CSMC 
(Calling-In) at paragraph 5 above.  

 
Consultation  

 
8. Councillor Galvin, as Chair of CSMC has been invited to attend the 

meeting to present the recommendations of CSMC (Calling In) and to 

Page 3

http://www.change.org/p/james-alexander-review-the-decision-to-remove-the-provision-of-holistic-information-support-and-counselling-for-young-people-16-25-in-york-provided-by-support-workers-careers-advisors-and-counsellors-at-castlegate
http://www.change.org/p/james-alexander-review-the-decision-to-remove-the-provision-of-holistic-information-support-and-counselling-for-young-people-16-25-in-york-provided-by-support-workers-careers-advisors-and-counsellors-at-castlegate
http://www.change.org/p/james-alexander-review-the-decision-to-remove-the-provision-of-holistic-information-support-and-counselling-for-young-people-16-25-in-york-provided-by-support-workers-careers-advisors-and-counsellors-at-castlegate
http://www.change.org/p/james-alexander-review-the-decision-to-remove-the-provision-of-holistic-information-support-and-counselling-for-young-people-16-25-in-york-provided-by-support-workers-careers-advisors-and-counsellors-at-castlegate


answer any questions in relation to the decision made by the 
Committee.  

 
Options 
 

9. The following options are available to Cabinet (Calling-In) Members in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional 
and legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

 
a. To reconsider the original decisions of Cabinet, on the 

Business Case for Children’s Services, from their meeting on 7 
October 2014, to take account of the recommendations of the 
CSMC Calling-In meeting held on 31 October 2014 or any 
other further considerations ; or  

 
b. To reaffirm the original decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 

on 7 October 2014. 
 

Analysis 
 

10. Cabinet will no doubt wish to give careful consideration to the reasons 
for call-in of the decision together with the recommendations of CSMC 
(Calling-In) as well as the strength of feeling demonstrated by the 
petition. Cabinet will wish to balance these factors against those 
arguments set out in the original Cabinet report which underpinned the 
decision which was called in. 

 
Council Plan 

 
11. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery 

of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2011-15. 
 

Implications 
 

12. The original report draws Members’ attention to relevant implications 
and includes a community impact assessment which will specifically 
assist Members in ensuring that the Council complies with its public 
sector equality duties, with which Members are familiar.  

 
Risk Management 
 

13. There are no significant risk management implications associated with 
the referral back of this matter. Although, the delay in any decision 
making could have an impact on timelines for the delivery of the 
transformation of services identified.  

 

Page 4



Recommendations: 
 

14. Members are asked to consider all the reasons put forward for calling in 
this decision together with the views of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management (Calling-In) Committee, from their meeting held on 31 
October 2014, in relation to the decisions taken by Cabinet on 7 
October 2014.  
 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
01904 551030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 17 November 
2014 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
Annex A – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the Cabinet 
meeting on the called-in item. 
Annex B – Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, 
Rewiring of Public Services: Business Case for Children’s Services, 
 7 October 2014. 
Annex C – Comments of signatories from the change.org online 
Castlegate petition 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  ANNEX A 

 
CABINET 

 
TUESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2014 

 
DECISIONS 

 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Cabinet 
meeting held on Tuesday, 7 October 2014.  The wording used does 
not necessarily reflect the actual wording th
[...]
ifferent delivery arrangements for some existing council 
services. Legal expertise and advice will be sought 
accordingly. 

 Crime and Disorder – None; 

 Information Technology (IT) – The Re-wiring Public 
Services will depend on ICT services to support a new 
phase of on-line services; 

 Property – It is likely that changes will be made to the 
Council’s asset base as a result of the rewiring programme. 
Property colleagues will be consulted as appropriate. 

 Other – None. 

7. Recommendations 
 
7.1. Members are recommended to : 

 note that extensive engagement has taken place as agreed by 
Cabinet in July and the priorities that residents have 
expressed;  

 approve the 3 Children’s Services business cases. 

 agree that a further update on the organisational development 
plan be brought to Cabinet in November as part of our 
commitment to report regular progress.  

Reasons: 

 the phased approach will allow Children’s Centres to become 
more sustainable, develop community capacity and support 
the long term vision for Whole Family Support; 

 the approach for Phase 2 of the transformation of Services to 
Young people will allow for the savings target to be achieved 

 support the closure of Castlegate and the re-provision of 
services from West Offices will build a sustainable model 
which has the flexibility to respond to schools needs; 

 

Page 22



  ANNEX B 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Cabinet Member and Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

Stewart Halliday 
Assistant Director 
Transformation & Change 
Tel No.01904 553402 
 
Fiona Murie 
Consultant, Transformation 
Programme 
Office of the Chief 
Executive 

Cllr Daf Williams, Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Performance 

 

Chief Officer’s name  

Kersten England 
Chief Executive 
City of York Council 
 

Report 

Approved 
√ 

Date 26/09/2014 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 

 

Wards Affected:  All √ 

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 

For fur
[...]
roblems before more 
escalating issues occur. 

 
 
 

Page 58



Re-wiring Public Services                                                                       
Annex 2 

 

Transformation of Services to Young People                                September 2014 7 

6.3. Proposed Model 
The recommended model is to build capacity within 
communities and support the voluntary, community and 
independent sector to develop the ‘Youth Offer’ based on this 
collaborative approach.  
 
Using the available support and resources to enable this to 
happen will ensure a high level of quality provision. In addition 
to this, we want to increase coordination between Youth and 
Community Development and the Personal Support Inclusion 
(PSI) Service to ensure the targeted focus of city youth offer.  
By refining the current model we will create efficiencies in 
permanent and sessional staffing. 
 
The Youth and Community Teams will be based out of four key 
area community hubs across the city to support existing 
community groups to continue to provide services to young 
people. 
 
The New Earswick facility will be returned to Joseph Rowntree 
Foundation which will complete the relocation of existing user 
groups to other community provision 
 

7. Personal Support Inclusion (PSI) Service 
 

7.1. Current Model 
The Personal Support and Inclusion (PSI) Service has been 
delivered under the management of the Youth Offending Team 
since 1st June 2014. The Service is a targeted provision for 
vulnerable young people aged 11-17 (up to 21 LDD). The aim 
is to improve outcomes for young people or groups who are 
identified at risk of social exclusion or risky behaviours. There 
is a core of work that runs throughout: building up young 
people’s social and emotional capabilities so they can 
successfully take charge of their own lives. 
Within this, we need to look at the offer to targeted young 
people, that it is appropriate and is well engaged with; that it 
reaches them and has the
[...]
long it will be withdrawn completely due to poor take up 
and our young people will be just left without the much needed support. 

J Thomas 	 York, United Kingdom 2014-10-05 	lve been supported so well there personally and professionally 

Lara Mcclure 	 York, United Kingdom 2014-10-05 	this is a unique resourcethat wont be easily replaced 

Liam Ledgeway 	York, United Kingdom 201 4-1 0-05 	lt would be a travesty if this place were to ahut down. The amount of support it 
gives to the young people of York is incredible 

Natasha Childs 	Fulford, United Kingdom 2014-10-05 	This is a service l really respected and valued growing up in york. lt helped me 
through a lot and the information l got and the friendly nature of the team made 
me feei safe. Young people of york would suffer from losing this. 

Rebecca Gale 	 Pontefract, United 2014-1 0-05 	Castle gate provides support for many young people in the York area, having 
Kingdom worked with young people who uae the service u have been able to see first 

hand the good work they do. So importarit to to support our youth. 

Laura Davidson 	York, United Kingdom 2014-10-05 	This is a matter close to me 

Emma Thompson 	York, United Kingdom 201 4-1 0-05 	l have used this service myself and know family members who very recently 
received vital help from this service. lt is a vital one for Yorks young people and 
the council needs to commit to its holistic help of young people in the city. 

David Gibbon 	 York, United Kingdom 2014-10-05 	lt is essentialthat you paople havethe supportthey need at this difficuft 
for all people. 

anne pemberton 	leeds, United Kingdom 2014-10-05 	Young people can be very vulnerable in during transition to adulthood. lt is 
important that they are supported through an often confusing l fraught time in 
their lives. Please review your decision. 

Julie Burgess 	 Leeds, United Kingdom 201 4-1 0-05 	l know through my work with vulnerable young people that many will feel 100 

intimidated by Wes
[...]
hlck 
jungle. 

Andrew milson 	Bubwith, United Kingdom 2014-10-07 	youth services are grossly underfunded. More intervention workshould be 
done earlier. Saves money. Saves minds. 

Debbie Barron 	 Rawcliffe, United 2014-10-07 	lm signing because it is morally bankrupt to remove such vital services for 
Kingdom young people. Early intervention will prevent future problems and will save 

money in the long run. 

Jacquul Benson 	York, United Kingdom 2014-10-07 	As a school nurse l reguarlly refer young people to this service there is 
nowhere else they can use that is free and young people focussed. With the 
increase in mental health problems in young people its vital there is 
somewhere that offers them support 

Kerry Pentland 	York, United Kingdom 2014-10-07 	lm signing because thls service is needed 

Rachel Colbeck 	York, United Kingdom 201 4-1 0-07 	Essential service to young people. 

Madeleine Norman 	Norrkoping, Sweden 2014-10-07 	Because everyone, everywhere should get the help they needt 

Lynne Parnell 	 York, United Kingdom 2014-10-07 	l have witnessed first hand the support and expertise offered in a calm, friendly 
manner 10 an extremely vulnerable young person, who had precious little 
support in her life. The approachable and friendly venue was hugely important. 

Annex C

Page 118



Name 	 Location Date 	Comment 

Simon Hodges 	York, United Kingdom 2014-10-07 	This piace has helped me a lot in trying to find a place to work some years ago, 
and for where to start in getting on in my tuture. l wilI not want to see this place 
shut downl 

Elaine Aldous 	York, United Kingdom 2014-10-07 	16-25 year olds need their own services in neutral surroundings 

Maureen Laverack 	YORK, United Kingdom 201 4-1 0-07 	A central base and a valuable service for young people. 

Rose Berl 	 York, United Kingdom 2014-10-07 	Young people have potentialfor good and bad and it is short-sighted to reduce 
help to those who havent become set in their ways. 

Anne Forbester 
[...]
kson 	York, United Kingdom 2016-11-05 	The disabled young people we work with view Castlegate as a safe and friendly 
place to get valuable advice and information. Many of them find West Offices 
too intimidating to visit on their own. The team at Castlegate does a brilliant job 
ln SUppOrting and empowering young people and it will be sad loss if its unique 
service is scrapped to save a relatively small sum of money. 

Lynda Corker 	 York, United Kingdom 201411-05 	young people who are at their most vulnerable, need a confidential and 
welcoming space for counselling. The West Offices cannot provide this and 
may put young people off seeking the help they need 

Emily Collins 	 York, United Kingdom 2014-11-06 	l work with vulnerable young people. Castlegate is a comfortable and essential 
space for them which cannot be replicated in West Offices. 

miriam hodgson 	York, United Kingdom 2014-11-06 	Castlegate counselling is an invaluable service to my patients (l am a GP) 

Annex C

Page 136


	Agenda
	3 Called-in Item: Rewiring of Public Services: Business Case for Children's Services
	Annex A - Extract from Decision Sheet
	Oct Cabinet Report v05
	Annex 1 Oct Cab Rep EY v2.0
	Annex 2 Oct Cab Rep SYP v2.2
	Annex 3 Oct Cab Rep v2
	CIA - CX Service Sept 2014
	CIA - PSI Service Sept 2014
	CIA Youth and Community Dev Oct 2014
	Annex C - Castlegate Petition Comments






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Cabinet (Calling-In) 

Date 25 November 2014 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair), 
Crisp, Cunningham-Cross, Levene, Looker, 
Merrett and Williams 
 
Councillors Brooks, D’Agorne, Galvin and 
Runciman 
 

Apologies Councillor Alexander 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and that three Members of Council had also requested to speak 
in relation to the Called-In item. 
 
Lara Foster spoke in support of Castlegate as a user of the 
services provided. She asked the Cabinet to work with staff, 
partners and service users to continue to provide this important 
service for young people in the city 
 
Hayley Robson spoke on behalf of the York Carers Centre, as a 
Young Adult Carer Worker working with young people aged 16-
25 to support them in their unpaid caring roles. She stated that 
the Castlegate services were fundamental to young carers who 
found them of particular assistance and very accessible, and 
said that any changes would impact heavily on them. 
 



 

 

Pip Nix expressed her full support for Castlegate and she 
shared her experiences of the services provided, pointing out 
their positive impact for vulnerable young people.  
 
Hannah Jobling, a Lecturer in Social Work at the University of 
York, spoke to reiterate the points she made at the previous 
Calling-In meeting. She believed that Castlegate provided a 
strong partnership and played a vital role in early intervention for 
young people in the city. She asked Members to reconsider the 
proposals in order to provide an holistic approach in an informal 
setting. 
 
Sarah Douglas spoke on behalf of the counselling service at 
York College and as manager of the intensive personal 
advisers, previously known as Connexions workers who worked 
with under eighteens. She referred to the increase in mental 
health problems suffered by young people, highlighting the fact 
that they found it extremely difficult to access services due to 
fear of stigma and confusion. She referred to her view of the 
unsuitability of West Offices and to the need for guidance and 
support not only for under 18’s but for the 19-25 age group and 
for investment to save money in the future. 
 
Ewan Main read a statement from the parents of a young 
person who had had received help from the Castlegate 
services, highlighting that the help received at Castlegate had 
been more effective than anything he had received elsewhere. 
He expressed his thanks for the immense support provided by 
the service.  
 
Dr Alan Dunnett spoke as the former head of counselling 
studies at York University and on behalf of the city-wide third 
sector providers of counselling services. He considered West 
Offices to be unsuitable to provide anonymity for vulnerable 
service users. He said that young people would not want to 
attend multiple appointments but needed access to all services 
at one venue at a critical time in their lives.  
 
Lynne Lacock spoke on behalf of the Counselling teaching team 
at York St John’s University referring to her long association 
working with young people and those training to work with 
young people. She expressed concern at the loss of this holistic 
service which provided a life line for many students. She 
referred to the decline in similar services and to the mental 



 

 

health problems students faced which put a strain on the 
University.  
 
Councillor Brooks referred to the data in support of the 
proposals and expressed concern about the lack of consultation 
with both the York Mental Health Forum and the Learning & 
Disability Partnership. She felt the proposals were not supported 
by the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy and requested 
reconsideration of other options to protect an important service. 
 
Councillor Runciman highlighted the importance of Castlegate in 
providing a recognised and well respected service. She referred 
to the need for early intervention when problems arose for 
young people and to the overwhelming support for the 
Castlegate services and she asked Members to delay closure to 
allow full consideration of all the options, including consultation. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne spoke to represent the Green Party and as 
a Careers Advisor at York College referring to the inclusive and 
open door service Castlegate offered to all young people. He 
asked the Committee to work in partnership to find other models 
to ensure that budget cuts did not affect this vital service. 
 

3. Called-In Item: Rewiring Of Public Services: Business Case 
For Children's Services  
 
Members received a report which asked them to re-consider the 
decisions made by Cabinet, at their meeting held on 9 October 
2014, in relation to the Children’s Services, Education and Skills 
Transformation Programme. The decision related to approval of 
the Business Cases for Early Years, Services to Young People 
and the School Improvement and Skills Service and in particular 
the proposals for the services run from Castlegate. 
 
Details of the Cabinet’s decision were attached at Annex A to 
the report and the original report to the Cabinet meeting, 
attached at Annex B. 
 
The decision had been referred back to Cabinet by the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. This followed 
the calling-in of Cabinet’s decision, firstly by Councillors Brooks, 
Douglas and Doughty on the following grounds: 
 



 

 

 The current location of Castlegate is far less imposing 
than for example West Offices and the move would 
therefore be worse for young and especially disengaged 
people  
 

 It is at odds with the Health & Wellbeing Strategy & Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and their emhphasis on the 
greater need for counselling as a preventative service.  

 It flies in the face of the government parity of esteem for 
mental health services.  
 

 There has been inadequate consultation with the most 
affected groups. 

 

 The budgetary savings may not materialise if, as a result 
of the change of location, the currant uptake of the service 
is not maintained and the number of Not in Employment, 
Education or Training (NEETS) rises. 

 
Secondly the decision had been called in by Councillors 
Aspden, D’Agorne and Runciman who were opposed to the 
decision to close Castlegate and re-locate the remaining 
services to West Offices for the following reasons: 
  

 When Castlegate opened 2007, it brought together a 
number of agencies and different funding streams to offer 
a comprehensive support service for young people in a 
user-friendly, accessible and flexible location. 

  

 Through offering effective support and advice the centre 
has an outstanding track-record of helping keep young 
people safe, healthy, off drugs, out of the criminal justice 
system, in suitable accommodation and in work. 

  

 This effective early-intervention is crucial in many areas, 
including mental health where half of all diagnosable 
conditions start by the age of 14 and 75% by the age of 
21.  

  

 The closure of Castlegate, cuts in services, and the re-
location of remaining services to West Offices jeopardises 
all this work and abandons the commitment to effective 
early-intervention. 

  



 

 

 West Offices – a large, public and corporate building – is 
not a suitable location for the services which will remain. 

  

 This decision has been taken with little consultation or 
prior notice and without properly considering alternatives. 

  

 We would urge Cabinet to withdraw the proposal and, at 
the very least, delay the closure of Castlegate in order to 
ensure that other options, such as suitable co-location 
with another service, can be considered. 

 
The Chair referred to additional information which had been 
circulated at the meeting in support of the specialist and 
complementary expertise of the Castlegate staff from: 

 Dorothy Frear, an educationalist and volunteer 
counsellor  

 Kate Gibbon, Crisis Practitioner, Crisis & Access 
Service on behalf of her colleagues at Bootham Park 
Hospital 

 
Councillor Galvin addressed the meeting on behalf of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management (Calling-In) Committee. 
He confirmed, that following consideration of all the reasons put 
forward for call-in of the decision and whilst acknowledging the 
budget pressures, there had been a high level of support for 
Castlegate and the services provided from the venue. Concerns 
had been raised that future services should be provided from an 
appropriate venue.  
 
It was noted that CSMC had unanimously supported referral 
back of the decision with a recommendation that Cabinet 
withdraw the proposals and delay the closure of Castlegate in 
order to allow time for Officer's to bring forward a report detailing 
all options, including a suitable location and alternative funding 
options and for these options to be properly considered and 
consulted upon. 
 

Councillor Looker, as Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
and Young People, confirmed that the concerns of service users 
and professionals, raised at previous meetings, had been taken 
on board. She expressed her support for a thorough 
examination of the services provided and consultation on 
possible alternative delivery methods followed by a report back 
to Cabinet in February 2015. 



 

 

The Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills spoke 
to clarify details of the proposals and to welcome the opportunity 
to examine the current proposals in more detail. He confirmed 
his understanding of the issues and reiterated that the current 
proposals had been split into 3 parts, no changes were 
proposed to the statutory Connexions service for 13 to19’s, 
there was no suggestion of reduced counselling services and 
the personal support workers would continued to be available 
albeit in a different format from West Office’s. 
 
Councillor Williams, as Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance, confirmed that reconsideration would provide an 
opportunity to pause, reflect  and undertake wider consultation 
on the proposals. He asked Members to note the budgetary 
implications and the need to consider this in any future options. 
 
All Members acknowledged the range of issues raised and 
thanked all the earlier speakers for their comments and input 
into the meeting.  
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That Option a) be approved and that the 

Cabinet decision (Minute 48) in respect of the 
proposals contained in the Business Case for 
Children’s Services for Castlegate be deferred 
in order to allow Officers to undertake the 
following work, prior to reporting back on 
refined proposals to  Cabinet in February 
2015: 

 Consultation with service users and 
partners 

 An outcome based statistics exercise at 
Castlegate 

 Consideration of refined proposals by a sub 
group or YorOk 

 Consideration of a refined proposal by a 
cross party group 

 Submission of refined proposals to the 
YorOk Board 

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 

efficiently and in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 



 

 

 
 
 
Cllr T Simpson-Laing, Chair 
[The Meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


